

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
Wheeling DIVISION**

In re: LANDIS, JESSICA SUE	§	Case No. 19-00906
JESSICA SUE CERULLO	§	
	§	
	§	

Debtor(s)

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1. A petition under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on 10/18/2019. The undersigned trustee was appointed on 10/18/2019.

2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the disposition of all property of the estate is attached as **Exhibit A**.

4. The trustee realized the gross receipts of \$ 80,000.00

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an interim distribution	0.00
Administrative expenses	34,556.80
Bank service fees	26.21
Other payments to creditors	0.00
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties	0.00
Exemptions paid to the debtor	27,783.00
Other payments to the debtor	0.00
Leaving a balance on hand of ¹	\$ 17,633.99

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

¹The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

5. Attached as **Exhibit B** is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank account.

6. The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was 03/14/2020 and the deadline for filing governmental claims was 04/15/2020. All claims of each class which will receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have been resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not being made, is attached as **Exhibit C**.

7. The Trustee's proposed distribution is attached as **Exhibit D**.

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is \$5,860.85. To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum compensation may increase.

The trustee has received \$0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the sum of \$5,860.85, for a total compensation of \$5,860.85². In addition, the trustee received reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of \$0.00 and now requests reimbursement for expenses of \$50.00 for total expenses of \$50.00².

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing report is true and correct.

Date: 07/06/2023

By: /s/ Martin P. Sheehan
Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

²If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the amounts listed in the Trustee's Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D)

Individual Estate Property Record and Report

Asset Cases

Exhibit A

Page: 1

Case No.: 19-00906

Trustee Name: (680060) Martin P. Sheehan

Case Name: LANDIS, JESSICA SUE

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 10/18/2019 (f)

§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 11/15/2019

For Period Ending: 07/06/2023

Claims Bar Date: 03/14/2020

1	2	3	4	5	6	
Ref. #	Asset Description (Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)	Petition/ Unscheduled Values	Estimated Net Value (Value Determined By Trustee, Less Liens, Exemptions, and Other Costs)	Property Formally Abandoned OA=§554(a) abandon.	Sale/Funds Received by the Estate	Asset Fully Administered (FA)/ Gross Value of Remaining Assets
1	217 CLEARVIEW AVE, WHEELING WV	160,000.00	0.00		0.00	FA
2	2016 VOLKSWAGON JETTA <small>Orig. Description: 2016 Volkswagen Jetta, 68,000 miles, Location: 217 Clearview Avenue, Wheeling WV 26003. Entire property value: \$11,460.00; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	5,730.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
3	HOUSEHOLD GOODS AND FURNISHINGS <small>Orig. Description: Household Goods and Furnishings; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	4,870.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
4	ELECTRONICS <small>Orig. Description: Electronics; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	1,000.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
5	SPORTS & HOBBY EQUIPMENT <small>Orig. Description: Sports & Hobby Equipment; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	400.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
6	CLOTHING <small>Orig. Description: Wearing Apparel; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	200.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
7	ONE DOG <small>Orig. Description: One (1) Dog; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	1.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
8	CHECKING - WESBANCO BANK <small>Orig. Description: Checking: Wesbanco Bank; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	500.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
9	SAVINGS <small>Orig. Description: Deposits of money: Savings; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	0.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
10	401(K) <small>Orig. Description: Ret. or Pension Acct.: 401 (k); Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	4,200.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
11	IRA <small>Orig. Description: Ret. or Pension Acct.: IRA Just started July 2019; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	Unknown	Unknown	OA	0.00	FA
12	2019 TAX REFUNDS <small>Orig. Description: 2019 Tax Refunds: State & Federal; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	1,073.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
13	LIFE INSURANCE <small>Orig. Description: Life Insurance - Face Value \$100,000.00; No Cash Value Term Policy: Husband, Clint Landis; Imported from original petition Doc# 1</small>	1.00	0.00	OA	0.00	FA
14	POTENTIAL PERSONAL INJURY LAWSUIT (u)	Unknown	Unknown		80,000.00	FA
14	Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values)	\$177,975.00	\$0.00		\$80,000.00	\$0.00

Individual Estate Property Record and Report Asset Cases

Exhibit A
Page: 2

Case No.: 19-00906

Case Name: LANDIS, JESSICA SUE

For Period Ending: 07/06/2023

Trustee Name: (680060) Martin P. Sheehan

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 10/18/2019 (f)

§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 11/15/2019

Claims Bar Date: 03/14/2020

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

- 4/21/23 -- Filed Motion to Approve Settlement of \$80,000; Objections du 5/17/23
- 10/13/22 -- Requested update from atty Zavolta
- 5/8/22 -- Requested 6-month update
- 1/31/22 -- Insurance co refused to offer a fair settlement offer; a complaint has been filed in the Circuit Court of Ohio County, WV and is currently in the Discovery phase
- 1/30/22 -- Requested update from Atty Zavolta
- 10/31/21 -- Requested update from Atty Zavolta
- 3/22/21 -- received update from Atty Zavolta. Waiting for response
- 1/26/21 -- received update from Atty Zavolta. Pandemic has slowed down litigation process; sent settlement demand on 4/17/20 & sent an follow-up settlement demand on 1/20/21.
- 11/22/20 -- Requested status update from Atty Zavolta
- 5/7/20 -- Motion to Employ Counsel Approved
- 4/22/20 -- Filed Motion to Employ Atty Zavolta; Objections due by 5/6/2020
- 12.9.19 -- Sent PI letter to Zavolta -- designated Asset case

Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): 12/12/2020

Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): 12/15/2023

07/06/2023

Date

/s/Martin P. Sheehan

Martin P. Sheehan

Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Case No.: 19-00906	Trustee Name: Martin P. Sheehan (680060)
Case Name: LANDIS, JESSICA SUE	Bank Name: Metropolitan Commercial Bank
Taxpayer ID #: **-***8055	Account #: *****9291 Checking
For Period Ending: 07/06/2023	Blanket Bond (per case limit): \$3,000,000.00
	Separate Bond (if applicable): N/A

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
Trans. Date	Check or Ref. #	Paid To / Received From	Description of Transaction	Uniform Tran. Code	Deposit \$	Disbursement \$	Account Balance
06/01/23		RONALD W. ZAVOLTA, ESQ.	PERSONAL INJURY SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS		16,920.49		16,920.49
	{14}	Zavolta Law Office	Settlement PProceeds \$79,260.29	1242-000			
		Ronald Zavolta	Trustee's Attorney Fees -\$32,000.00	3210-000			
		Ronald Zavolta	Trustee's Attorney Expenses -\$2,556.80	3220-000			
		JESSICA SUE LANDIS	Debtor's Exemption -\$27,783.00	8100-002			
06/30/23		Metropolitan Commercial Bank	Bank and Technology Services Fees	2600-000		26.21	16,894.28
07/02/23	{14}	RONALD W. ZAVOLTA, ESQ	Per Amended Order Entered 6-5-23 (Doc 33)	1242-000	739.71		17,633.99

COLUMN TOTALS	17,660.20	26.21	\$17,633.99
Less: Bank Transfers/CDs	0.00	0.00	
Subtotal	17,660.20	26.21	
Less: Payments to Debtors		27,783.00	
NET Receipts / Disbursements	\$17,660.20	-\$27,756.79	

Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Case No.: 19-00906	Trustee Name: Martin P. Sheehan (680060)
Case Name: LANDIS, JESSICA SUE	Bank Name: Metropolitan Commercial Bank
Taxpayer ID #: **_***8055	Account #: *****9291 Checking
For Period Ending: 07/06/2023	Blanket Bond (per case limit): \$3,000,000.00
	Separate Bond (if applicable): N/A

Net Receipts:	\$17,660.20
Plus Gross Adjustments:	\$62,339.80
Less Payments to Debtor:	\$27,783.00
Less Other Noncompensable Items:	\$0.00
Net Estate:	\$52,217.00

TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS	NET DEPOSITS	NET DISBURSEMENTS	ACCOUNT BALANCES
*****9291 Checking	\$17,660.20	-\$27,756.79	\$17,633.99
	\$17,660.20	-\$27,756.79	\$17,633.99

07/06/2023

 Date

/s/Martin P. Sheehan

 Martin P. Sheehan

Exhibit C
Analysis of Claims Register
Case: 19-00906 JESSICA S. LANDIS

Claims Bar Date: 03/14/20

Claim No.	Claimant Name/ <Category>, Priority	Claim Type/ Date Filed	Claim Ref	Amount Filed/ Allowed	Paid to Date	Claim Balance
EXEMP T	JESSICA SUE LANDIS 217 CLEARVIEW AVENUE WHEELING, WV 26003 <8100-000 Exemptions> , 100	Secured 10/18/19		\$0.00 \$27,783.00	\$27,783.00	\$0.00
ATTYE XP	Ronald Zavolta 741 Fairmont Pike Wheeling, WV 26003 <3220-000 Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) > , 200 40% of Gross Settlement	Administrative 03/23/23		\$0.00 \$2,556.80	\$2,556.80	\$0.00
ATTYF EE	Ronald Zavolta 741 Fairmont Pike Wheeling, WV 26003 <3210-000 Attorney for Trustee Fees (Other Firm)> , 200 40% of Gross Settlement	Administrative 03/23/23		\$0.00 \$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$0.00
FEE	Martin P. Sheehan BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE 1140 Main Street, Suite 333 WHEELING, WV 26003 <2100-000 Trustee Compensation> , 200	Administrative 07/06/23		\$5,860.85 \$5,860.85	\$0.00	\$5,860.85
TE	Martin P. Sheehan BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE 1140 Main Street, Suite 333 WHEELING, WV 26003 <2200-000 Trustee Expenses> , 200	Administrative 03/23/23		\$50.00 \$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00
1	Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. PO Box 71083 Charlotte, NC 282721083 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610 Credit Card - Charged off 11/18/2019	Unsecured 12/23/19		\$1,738.95 \$1,738.95	\$0.00	\$1,738.95

Exhibit C
Analysis of Claims Register
Case: 19-00906 JESSICA S. LANDIS

Claims Bar Date: 03/14/20

Claim No.	Claimant Name/ <Category>, Priority	Claim Type/ Date Filed	Claim Ref	Amount Filed/ Allowed	Paid to Date	Claim Balance
2	Discover Bank Discover Products Inc PO Box 3025 New Albany, OH 43054-3025 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610 Unsecured Credit Card - Last Transaction 6/14/19	Unsecured 12/30/19		\$7,613.21 \$7,613.21	\$0.00	\$7,613.21
3	Capital One, N.A. c/o Becket and Lee LLP PO Box 3001 Malvern, PA 19355-0701 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610 Credit Card - Last Transaction 5/19/19	Unsecured 02/07/20		\$379.99 \$379.99	\$0.00	\$379.99
4	American Express National Bank c/o Becket and Lee LLP PO Box 3001 Malvern, PA 19355-0701 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610 Credit Card - Charged off 10/2019	Unsecured 02/07/20		\$1,157.42 \$1,157.42	\$0.00	\$1,157.42
5	Quantum3 Group LLC as agent for MOMA Trust LLC PO Box 788 Kirkland, WA 98083-0788 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610 Comenity Capital Bank - Charged off 11/30/19	Unsecured 02/25/20		\$310.35 \$310.35	\$0.00	\$310.35
6	Quantum3 Group LLC as agent for MOMA Trust LLC PO Box 788 Kirkland, WA 98083-0788 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610 Victoria's Secret - Credit Card - Charged off 11/30/19	Unsecured 02/25/20		\$327.85 \$327.85	\$0.00	\$327.85
7	Quantum3 Group LLC as agent for MOMA Trust LLC PO Box 788 Kirkland, WA 98083-0788 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610	Unsecured 02/25/20		\$361.54 \$361.54	\$0.00	\$361.54

Exhibit C
Analysis of Claims Register
Case: 19-00906 JESSICA S. LANDIS

Claims Bar Date: 03/14/20

Claim No.	Claimant Name/ <Category>, Priority	Claim Type/ Date Filed	Claim Ref	Amount Filed/ Allowed	Paid to Date	Claim Balance
The Buckle Credit Card - Charged off 11/30/19						
8	Department Stores National Bank c/o Quantum3 Group LLC PO Box 657 Kirkland, WA 98083-0657 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610	Unsecured 02/26/20		\$432.53 \$432.53	\$0.00	\$432.53
Macy's Credit Card - Charged off 11/22/19						
9	Citibank, N.A. 6716 Grade Ln Big 9 Ste 910-PY DEPT Louisville, KY 402133439 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610	Unsecured 02/26/20		\$2,430.57 \$2,430.57	\$0.00	\$2,430.57
Shop Your Way Mastercard - Charged off 11/22/19						
10	Citibank, N.A. 6716 Grade Ln Big 9 Ste 910-PY DEPT Louisville, KY 402133439 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610	Unsecured 02/26/20		\$447.61 \$447.61	\$0.00	\$447.61
NTB Credit Card - Charged off 11/22/19						
11	Citibank, N.A. 6716 Grade Ln Big 9 Ste 910-PY DEPT Louisville, KY 402133439 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610	Unsecured 02/26/20		\$799.79 \$799.79	\$0.00	\$799.79
Best Buy Credit Card - Charged off 11/22/19						
12	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. PO Box 10438, MAC F8235-02F Des Moines, IA 50306-0438 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610	Unsecured 03/04/20		\$4,164.18 \$4,164.18	\$0.00	\$4,164.18
Credit Card - Charged off 10/23/19						
13	PYOD, LLC Resurgent Capital Services PO Box 19008 Greenville, SC 29602 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610	Unsecured 03/08/20		\$2,607.69 \$2,607.69	\$0.00	\$2,607.69
Synchrony Bank Credit Card - Charged off 11/5/19						

Exhibit C
Analysis of Claims Register
Case: 19-00906 JESSICA S. LANDIS

Claims Bar Date: 03/14/20

Claim No.	Claimant Name/ <Category>, Priority	Claim Type/ Date Filed	Claim Ref	Amount Filed/ Allowed	Paid to Date	Claim Balance
14	PYOD, LLC Resurgent Capital Services PO Box 19008 Greenville, SC 29602 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610 Synchrony Bank AEO Credit Card - Charged off 11/27/2019	Unsecured 03/08/20		\$318.41 \$318.41	\$0.00	\$318.41
15	PYOD, LLC Resurgent Capital Services PO Box 19008 Greenville, SC 29602 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610 Sam's Club Credit Card - Charged off 11/6/19	Unsecured 03/08/20		\$2,991.36 \$2,991.36	\$0.00	\$2,991.36
16	PYOD, LLC Resurgent Capital Services PO Box 19008 Greenville, SC 29602 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610 TJX Rewards MasterCard - Charged off 11/19/19	Unsecured 03/08/20		\$856.86 \$856.86	\$0.00	\$856.86
17	PYOD, LLC Resurgent Capital Services PO Box 19008 Greenville, SC 29602 <7100-000 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)> , 610 JCP Credit Card - Charged off 11/20/19	Unsecured 03/08/20		\$1,212.86 \$1,212.86	\$0.00	\$1,212.86
Case Total:					\$62,339.80	\$34,062.02

TRUSTEE'S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Exhibit D

Case No.: 19-00906
 Case Name: JESSICA S. LANDIS
 Trustee Name: Martin P. Sheehan

Balance on hand: \$ 17,633.99

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim No.	Claimant	Claim Asserted	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
EXEMPT	JESSICA SUE LANDIS	0.00	27,783.00	27,783.00	0.00

Total to be paid to secured creditors: \$ 0.00
 Remaining balance: \$ 17,633.99

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant	Total Requested	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
Trustee, Fees - Martin P. Sheehan	5,860.85	0.00	5,860.85
Trustee, Expenses - Martin P. Sheehan	50.00	0.00	50.00
Attorney for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - Ronald Zavolta	32,000.00	32,000.00	0.00
Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) - Ronald Zavolta	2,556.80	2,556.80	0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: \$ 5,910.85
 Remaining balance: \$ 11,723.14

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant	Total Requested	Interim Payments	Proposed Payment
None			

Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: \$ 0.00
 Remaining balance: \$ 11,723.14

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court, priority claims totaling \$0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

Claim No.	Claimant	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
None				

Total to be paid for priority claims:	\$	0.00
Remaining balance:	\$	<u>11,723.14</u>

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling \$28,151.17 have been allowed and will be paid *pro rata* only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 41.6 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim No.	Claimant	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
1	Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.	1,738.95	0.00	724.16
2	Discover Bank	7,613.21	0.00	3,170.41
3	Capital One, N.A.	379.99	0.00	158.24
4	American Express National Bank	1,157.42	0.00	481.99
5	Quantum3 Group LLC as agent for	310.35	0.00	129.24
6	Quantum3 Group LLC as agent for	327.85	0.00	136.53
7	Quantum3 Group LLC as agent for	361.54	0.00	150.56
8	Department Stores National Bank	432.53	0.00	180.12
9	Citibank, N.A.	2,430.57	0.00	1,012.18
10	Citibank, N.A.	447.61	0.00	186.40
11	Citibank, N.A.	799.79	0.00	333.06
12	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	4,164.18	0.00	1,734.11
13	PYOD, LLC	2,607.69	0.00	1,085.93
14	PYOD, LLC	318.41	0.00	132.60
15	PYOD, LLC	2,991.36	0.00	1,245.71
16	PYOD, LLC	856.86	0.00	356.83
17	PYOD, LLC	1,212.86	0.00	505.07

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims:	\$	11,723.14
Remaining balance:	\$	<u>0.00</u>

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling \$0.00 have been allowed and will be paid *pro rata* only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim No.	Claimant	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
None				

Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: \$ 0.00
 Remaining balance: \$ 0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered subordinated by the Court totaling \$0.00 have been allowed and will be paid *pro rata* only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim No.	Claimant	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
None				

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: \$ 0.00
 Remaining balance: \$ 0.00

Printed: 07/06/2023 12.40 PM

Trustee's Compensation

Debtor: LANDIS, JESSICA SUE

Case: 19-00906

<u>Computation of Compensation</u>			
Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:			52,217.00
Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 326, compensation is computed as follows:			
25% of First \$5,000	5,000.00	=	1,250.00
10% of Next \$45,000	45,000.00	=	4,500.00
5% of Next \$950,000	2,217.00	=	110.85
3% of Balance	0.00	=	0.00
Calculated Total Compensation:			\$5,860.85
Plus Adjustment:			0.00
Total Compensation:			\$5,860.85
Less Previously Paid:			0.00
Total Compensation Requested:			\$5,860.85
<u>Trustee Expenses</u>			
DISTRIBUTION			\$30.00
SUPPLIES			\$20.00
Subtotal Expenses:			\$50.00
Plus Adjustment:			0.00
Total Expenses:			\$50.00
Less Previously Paid:			0.00
Total Expenses Requested:			\$50.00

The undersigned Trustee certifies under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and requests the United States Trustee to approve this report and accounts and requests the Court to provide for notice and opportunity for a hearing under 11 U.S.C. 330(a), 502(b), and 503(b) and to thereafter award final compensation or reimbursement of expenses and to make final allowance for the purposes of distribution to claims, administrative expenses, and other payments stated in this report and account.

WHEREFORE, the Trustee requests that this application be approved by this Court and that the Trustee be granted an allowance of \$5860.85 as compensation and \$50.00 for reimbursement of expenses. The Trustee further states that no payments have been made or promised to him/her for services rendered or to be rendered in any capacity in this case. No agreement or understanding exists between applicant and any other person for sharing compensation received or to be received.

Dated: 07/06/2023

Signed: /s/ Martin P. Sheehan

Martin P. Sheehan, TRUSTEE
 BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE, 1140 Main Street, Suite 333
 WHEELING, WV 26003